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General information on the survey study

The findings and observations of the survey study “Perceptions and attitudes
of the High School Teachers towards LGBTI adolescents in Schools in Albania”
is the first serious effort to get to know the situation of attitudes and
discrimination of LGBTI adolescents attending public high schools in six
major cities of Albania.

This is the first survey on such area of education. As such in our opinion it is
considerable step in a new field of scientific studies in the country, on
sexuality, homophobia and transphobia, bullying and violence against LGBTI
adolescents in schools, and finally attitudes and perceptions of teachers
working and teaching in public high school in Albania.
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General information on the geographical area of the survey

The survey was supported by the United States Embassy's Democracy
Commission's Small Grants Program in Albania. Part of the support was
also the organization of information sessions for teachers in six main
geographical areas in the study.

The study gathered data in structured meetings with teachers in the
following cities: Tirana, Durrés, Elbasan, Korca, Vlora and Shkodra. The
population of these cities jointly represents almost two-thirds of the
population in Albania. Thus the attitudes presented in the survey are
also in a way indicative of the overall attitudes of the population in
these urban centers.
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Adolescents in High Schools
and the pre-university education
system in Albania



General data on adolescents in Albania

* There are no data available for LGBTI adolescents in Albania. Thus it was
almost impossible from our surveillance to establish a general opinion
based on comparative data, background documents or previous analysis.

* There is also lack of data on sexual behaviour in both adolescents and
adults in Albania. There are no studies currently in Albania that have
looked into the sexual behaviour and attitudes towards sexual rights of the
general population, and therefore our data is not representative as they
cannot be compared to previous data or previous sexual behaviour studies.
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Adolescents in high schools in Albania

ALBANIA: Information on High Schools

No. of students 87211

No. of institutions 347

No. of teachers 6275




Demographics
of the survey



Population of the survey

Out of 300 questionnaires distributed in the schools of the six
cities, 247 teachers accepted to be part of the study. This
represents almost 4% of the total number of teachers in
Albania.

City Numb(_er of f.IIIEd Distribution in %
questionnaires

Durrés 47 19,0
Elbasan 40 16,2

Korcé 38 15,4
Shkodér 46 18,6

Tirané 45 18,2
Vloré 31 12,6
100,0




Gender of the respondents

m Burra / Male

| Demographics

Gra / Female

75%




Education

Level of the education of the
respondents

95,1

3,6

1,2

| mesém / High | larté / University Pa pérgjigje / No
School answer

10



Knowledge of the law for
protection from discrimination



Knowledge of the law for protection from discrimination

Do you know the Law for the protection from the discrimination?

m Po/Yes
Jo/ No

EMBASSY
AMBASADA 1



Knowledge and information of
teachers on the LGBTI rights



Are you informed on the LGBTI rights?

(Answers provided per city)

B Po/ Yes
Jo/ No
W Pa pergjigje / No answer

64,4%
9 44,7% 45,7% 47,0%
42,6% 42,5% ° I 38,7% I
Durrés Elbasan Korcé Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total

EMBASSY
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How did you get informed on the LGBTI rights?

Jam informuar né sitet e organizatave LGBT né boté / Informed from int. LGBTI
org
Jam informuar né sitet e organizatave LGBT / Informed from the Albanian LGBTI
org. sites
Jam informuar né rrjete sociale / Informed from social networks
Punoj pér té mbéshtetur kauzén e té drejtave té tyre / | work for LGBTI rights

B Mésues / Male
Kam miq/mikesha LGBT / | have LGBTI friends

Kam nevojé pér mé shumé informacion / | need more info Mésuese / Female

Nuk jam i/e interesuar / Not interested

Nuk do té lexoja asgjé pér ta / | would not read anything on them
Kam lexuar né internet / Have read on internet

Kam lexuar né libra / Have read books

Aspak / No knowledge

Pak / A little

44,6%

Mjaftueshem / Enough
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| have LGBTI friends (Yes answers)

120,0%
100,0%
80,0%
60,0%
40,0%

20,0%

2,1% 2,5%
0,0% == = =l

Durrés Elbasan

0,0% ]

Korcé

0,0% ]

Shkodér

0,0%

Tirané

W Po/ Yes
Jo/ No
W Pa pergjigje / No answer

3,2% 1,2%
| | | ] —
Vioré Total
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HAVE YOU WITNESSED
DISCRIMINATION IN YOUR
SCHOOL?



Have you witnessed discrimination in your school?

(Yes answers)

W Po/ Yes
Jo/ No
M Pa pergjigje / No answer

47,5%

42,2%
(V) ’
36,8% 32,3%
23,4% I 21,7% I
I I I ] —
Durrés Elbasan Korcé Shkodér Tirané Vloré
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Who was the victim of the discrimination?

42,1%
36,4%
21,1%
9,1%
Durrés Elbasan

21,4%
14,3%

Korgé

30,0%

10,0%

Shkodér

52,6%

10,5%

Tirane

B Nxénés né klasén time / Student in
my classroom

Nxénés i shkollés / Student in my
school

B Mésues/e né shkollén toné / A
teacher

30,0%

10,0%

Vioré
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18,2%

Durres

What was the reason of the discrimination?

(Yes answers on sexual orientation)

42,1% 36,8% 40,0%
30,1%
14,3% 20 0%
-
Elbasan Korcé Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total

M Po/ Yes Jo/No M Papergjigje / No answer
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What was the reason of the discrimination?

(Yes answers on Gender identity)

No answer

Durrés 100,0% 0,0%
Elbasan 78,9% 5,3%

92,9% 0,0%
90,0% 10,0%
94,7% 5,3%
100,0% 0,0%
91,6% 3,6%




| took steps to not allow discrimination act
to be repeated (Yes answers)

W Po/ Yes
Jo/No
M Pa pergjigje / No answer

What did yOu 52,6%

45,5%
’ 42,1%
do after? - -
30,0%
L I I I .o = I I I

Durrés  Elbasan Korcé  Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total
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What did you do with the case after you witnessed it:

| notified the Commissioner for Protection from Discrimination?

No
81,8%
78,9%
85,7%

50,0%
94,7%
70,0%
79,5%

No Answer

9,1%
15,8%
14,3%
50,0%

5,3%
30,0%
18,1%




TEACHERS" PERCEPTIONS
AND ATTITUDES
TOWARDS LGBTI ADOLESCENTS



In your knowledge, are there any LGBTI adolescents
N your school? (Yes answers)

70,0%

60,0%

W Po/Yes
50,0%
40,0% Jo/No
30,0% W Nuk e di / Don’t know
20,0% " B Nuk dua té shprehem /|
12,8% o don’t want to be
10,0% |
10.0% 7,9% 6.7% pronounced
: , 170 e
I I 4,3% 3.29% M Pa pérgjigje / No answer
)

mE BB

Durrés Elbasan Korgé Shkodér Tirané Vloré
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If Yes, how did you learn about it?

(Answer: The adolescent told me)

Yes No No
answer
Durrés 16,7% 50,0% 33,3%
Elbasan 25,0% 75,0% 0,0%
Korgé 33,3% 66,7% 0,0%
Shkodér 0,0% 100,0% 0,0%
Tirané 33,3% 66,7% 0,0%
Vioré 0,0% 100,0% 0,0%
Total 21,1% 68,4% 10,5%




The other teachers told me (Yes answers)

W Po/ Yes
Jo/ No

M Pa pergjigje / No answer

If Yes, how did e

you learn
about it? 0.0%

33,3%
25,0% 26,3%
16,7%
I I 00% I I B

Durrés  Elbasan Korcé  Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total
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If Yes, how did

you learn
about it?

Answer: Other students told me

®33,3%
50,0%
®66,7%
= 100,0%
=47,4%
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Do students talk to you about their sexuality? (ves Answers)

M Jané té hapur / They talk openly
Jo, nuk jané / No they don’t
B Vetém njé pjesé e tyre kané besim té

flasin / Only some of them

B Nuk flasim pér kété ¢éshtje / We don’t
talk about this issue

M Pa pérgjigje / No answer
0
8 5% 12,5%

il | Illl 1 Illl 1.1

Durrés Elbasan Korgé Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total
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Are the LGBTI adolescents victims of violence from their peers?

68,1%
55,0% o
52,2% 46,7% 48,4% 50,6%
28,9%
20 0%
13,2% 12 9% 0
. 3% 7 5/) ’ 8, 7% I 10,9% I
1l Bln _ n
Durrés Elbasan Korgé Shkodér Tirané Vioré Total
M Po, shpesh / Yes, often Jo/No M Rrallé / Rarely ® Nuk kam dijeni / | have no idea M Pa pérgjigje / No answer

Y
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What did you think or do when you were faced with cases of
violence against LGBTI adolescents?

Pa pérgjigje / No answer

Kam njoftuar Késhillin e Etikés sé Shkollés / | notified the Ethics Board

Kam njoftuar drejtoriné / | notified school management

Kam lajméruar psikologun / I notified the school psychologist
Kam lajméruar prindérit / | notified the parents
S’kam béré asgjé / | did nothing about it

Kam ndérhyré pér té ndalur dhunén / | have interveened to stop the
violence

Miré ja kané béré, pasi nuk duhet té flas hapur pér seksualitetin e
tij/saj / No one should talk about his/her sexuality

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

31




What is your opinion towards LGBTI adolescents?

Answer: | cannot accept them (Yes answers)

W Po/ Yes
Jo/No
B Pa pergjigje / No answer

o
6,4% 10,0% 7,9% 8,7% 8,9% 16,1% 9,3%
m 0 m 0 = B = O . . I
Durrés Elbasan Korcé Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total
EMBASSY
AMBASADA 32




What is your opinion towards LGBTI adolescents?

They shall be prohibited to come to the school (Yes answers highlighted)
B Po/ Yes

Jo/No
W Pa pergjigje / No answer

TNt [ R

Durrés Elbasan Korcé Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total

Y
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What is your opinion towards LGBT| adolescents?

They are influenced by the internet (ves answers)

W Po/ Yes
Jo/ No
M Pa pergjigje

19,1%
i 10,0% 10,5% 13, 3% 9,7% 11,3%

I 4,3% l
HE m B m B — l

Durrés Elbasan Korcé Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total



Shall be prohibited by the law

(Yes answers)

What is your
opinion

towards LGBTI

?
adolescents: 2% [ 25% [ 26% [ %3% 6,;% I 3,2% I 3,6% I

Durrés Elbasan  Kor¢é  Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total

MW Po/Yes Jo/No MW Papergjigje
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What is your opinion towards LGBTI adolescents?

They are sick and they should seek treatment

W Po/ Yes
Jo/ No
M Pa pergjigje / No answer

19,1% 20,0%
I 7.5% 10,5% 10,9% I I 12,1%
H =0 n 0 m l 0,0% . I

Durrés Elbasan Korgé Shkodér Tirané Vioré Total

EMBASSY
AMBASADA 36




They are sick and they should seek treatment

(answers per gender in %)

M Burra / Men

33% Gra / Women
25%
19% 19% 18% 19% 18%
10% 99, 10%
7% 59
0% 0%
Durrés Elbasan Korcé Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total
EMBASS Y
AMBASADA 37




They are victims of discrimination and
shall be supported

100,0%
Jo/No

90,0%

What iS YOUF 80,0% W Po/Yes
opinion towards

70,0%

60,0%

LGBTI
adolescents? .

30,0%

20,0%
0,0%
Durrés Elbasan  Korcé  Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total
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What is your opinion towards LGBTI adolescents?

They are more than fine with me, | respect them

W Po/ Yes
Jo/ No
M Pa pergjigje / No answer

42,5% 44,4%

31,9% 31,6% 32,8%
’ ° 26,1%
I I I I 1 I

Durrés Elbasan Korcé Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total
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If your child was LGBTI what would you have done?

| would support him/her

72,3% 72,5% 69,6% 77,8% 69,6%

60,5% 61,3%

Durrés Elbasan Korgé Shkodér Tirané Vioré Total

M Po/ Yes Jo/No M Pa pergjigje / No answer

Y
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If your child was LGBTI what would you have done?

| will accept, respect and support him/her

o o,

62,5%

Durrés Elbasan Korcé Shkodér Tirané Vloré Total

M Po/ Yes Jo/No W Pa pergjiigje / No answer
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